TI-P068-K07
ST Issue 2
(KR 2011)
TD20F 써모다이나믹 스팀트랩
제품의 개발 및 개선을 위하여 사전 통보없이 규격변경을 할 수 있습니다. 본자료의 유효본 유무를 확인하신 후 이용하시기 바랍니다. KP 2011
● 개요
TD20F는 단조강 몸체의 써모다이나믹 스팀트랩으로 주관 드레인의 사용에 적
합하다.

Strainer Cap Gasket (Pkt of 3) 6
Insulating Cover 7
How to order
Always order spares by using the description given in the column
headed Available Spare and stating the size and type of trap.
Example:1_Strainer Screen for DN 15 Spirax Sarco TD20F
Thermodynamic Steam Trap.
Maintenance
Before undertaking any maintenance on the trap it must be isolated
from both supply line and return line and any pressure allowed to
safely normalise to atmosphere. The trap should then be allowed to
cool.
How to service
Remove insulating cover, if fitted, and unscrew cap using spanner.
Do not use Stillsons or a wrench of similar type which may cause
distortion of the cap. If the disc and body seating faces are only
slightly worn they can be refaced by lapping individually on a flat
surface such as a surface plate. A figure of eight motion and a little
grinding compound such as the Carborundum Co's Compound I.F.
gives the best results.
If the wear is too great to be rectified by simple lapping, the seating
faces on the body must be ground flat and then lapped and the disc
replaced by a new one. The total amoun of metal removed in this
way should not exceed 0.25 mm.
When re-assembling, the disc is normally placed in position with the
grooved side in contact with body seating face. Screw on cap, no
gasket is required but a suitable high temperature anti-seize grease
should be applied to the threads.
To clean or replace strainer
Unscrew strainer cap using spanner, withdraw screen and clean,
or if damaged replace with new one.
To re-assemble, insert screen into cap, then screw cap into place.
A fine smear of 'Molybdenum Disulphide' grease should be applied
to the first few threads. Care should be taken to ensure that the
gasket and gasket faces are clean. Tighten cap to the recommended
torque.
Dimensions(approximate) in millimetres
Size A B C D E F G H Weight
15LC 150 46 40 20 71 57 38 57 2.3 kg
15 150 46 41 20 71 57 38 57 2.4 kg
20LC 150 47 44 20 72 57 38 57 3.1 kg
20 150 47 47 20 72 57 38 63 3.1 kg
25LC 160 52 48 20 77 57 38 60 4.2 kg
25 160 52 53 25 77 70 38 63 4.2 kg
Recommended tightening torques
or
 Item
mm
N m
DN15LC 36 135 - 150
DN20LC 36 135 - 150
DN25LC 36 135 - 150
2
DN15 41 180 - 200
DN20 41 180 - 200
DN25 55 250 - 275
5 (all sizes) 27 M24 120 - 135
A
F